
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Children's Select Committee 
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 
Date: Thursday 18 July 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. 
Its focus will be on Oral Health and will cover: 
 
An overview of the known issues around Child Oral Health in Wiltshire and nationally 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
  

 
Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 
Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 
 



Page 3 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and 
[...]
%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb/DFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk=&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 4 

 
 AGENDA 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
 
The meeting will be preceded by a presentation starting at 9.30am, in the meeting room. 
 
Topic: Oral Health 
 
An overview of the known issues around Child Oral Health in Wiltshire and nationally 
 

All members and substitutes of the Children’s Select Committee are welcome to 
attend. 

 
 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2024. 
 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 
4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 
 
5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 11 July in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 



Page 5 

order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 15 July. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 
6   Youth Justice Services Inspection Outcome (Pages 17 - 20) 

 In February 2024 HM Inspectorate of Probation carried out an inspection of 
Wiltshire Council’s youth justice services.  The committee is asked to consider 
the attached report which summarises the findings, recommendations and 
planned actions coming out of the inspection.  
 
There is a link to HMIP’s full report in the appendices. 

 
7   NHS Dentistry Access and Oral Health Improvement for Children and 

Young People (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To consider the attached report on the current provision of NHS dentistry and 
plans for oral health improvement programmes for children and young people in 
Wiltshire. 

 
8   Wiltshire Young Carers Annual Update  

 To consider the update on the Young Carers Service and review how the aims 
of the carers strategy are being delivered. 
 
Reports to follow. 

 
9   Voice and Participation Service Annual report 2023-2024 (Pages 31 - 68) 

 To consider the attached Annual Report which outlines the activities, 
achievements and challenges of the Voice and Participation Service in the 
previous 12 months. 

 
10   Children and Young People Health and Wellbeing Survey  

 For the committee to be notified of plans for the survey this year.  This will be a 
verbal update.  

 
11   Regular updates  

 Updates on information valuable for the committee, but unlikely to require a 
decision.   
 
Members of the committee are therefore invited to indicate in advance of the 
meeting if they would like further information or have questions on these regular 
updates, so that relevant officers can be invited to attend the meeting. 

 
 11a   School Ofsted Judgements (Pages 69 - 74) 



Page 6 

An update including information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports, 
presenting an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. 
 
 11b   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 75 - 

78) 

An update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department 
for Education. 
 
 11c   Working together to improve school attendance (Pages 79 - 86) 

The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, trusts, 
governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school attendance. The 
guidance applies from September 2022. 
 
This regular update is an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the latest 
requirements, as set out in the guidance. 
 
 11d   Schools Forum (Pages 87 - 88) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of Schools 
Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be informed in a timely manner of 
the work undertaken by the Schools Forum through the year. 
Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here  Schools Forum | 
Wiltshire Council 
 
 11e   Corporate Parenting Panel (Pages 89 - 90) 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, to enable the Children’s Select Committee members, as 
Corporate Parents, to be informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Panel through the year. 
 
 11f   Safety Valve update (Pages 91 - 98) 

To receive regular updates from officers on the development of the Safety Valve project, 
as well as input from the overview and scrutiny representative. 
 
 11g   Directors' update  

To receive a verbal update from Directors highlighting any key issues (current or 
emerging), successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last meeting of the 
committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 11h   Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update  

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or Portfolio Holders 
highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last 
meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0


Page 7 

This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 11i   Chair's update  

To receive a verbal update from the chair on any work undertaken or news since the last 
meeting that would not require a full agenda item and would not be suitable under 
Chairman’s Announcements (where no debate is allowed). 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 11j   Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates  

The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny exercises 
and the committee’s board representatives. 
 
A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group activity since 
the last meeting is attached. 
 
12   Forward Work Programme (Pages 99 - 114) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme and the latest 
version of the strategy list for the Children, Education and Skills directorate.  

 
13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on 5 September 2024 
at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 
14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 
15   Glossary  
 
 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
JUNE 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Mary 
Champion, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), John Hawkins 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Laura Mayes 

  
 
41 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jon Hubbard was elected Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard in the Chair. 
 

42 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Children’s Select Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Jacqui Lay was elected Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

43 Apologies 
 
Cllr Jo Trigg (Substituted by Cllr Trevor Carbin) 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Dr Mike Thompson 
 

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 
To change Cllr Suzanne Wickham’s attendance from “Present” to “Also 
present” and approve the minutes of previous meetings, held on 12 March 
2024, as a true and correct record. 
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair noted a new, regular addition to the agenda on pages 9 and 10. 
 
A list of standard scrutiny questions that can be applied to almost any topic that 
a scrutiny committee might encounter. It would be included for members’ 
reference in all further Overview and Scrutiny agendas.  
 

47 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

48 Childcare Sufficiency in Wiltshire 
 
The Chair reminded the committee that this was a lighter “update” report and 
that a full report was received in October 2023. Lucy-Anne Bryant briefly 
introduced the report which was taken as read and then welcomed any 
questions. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillors expressed concerns at the level of staff and places in some areas 
and how staff could be better recruited and retained. The potential benefit of 
accessing an older workforce who might be suitable and available for childcare 
roles was raised. 
 
It was clarified that certain statistics Councillors were looking for were contained 
within the full report in October 2023 and would be updated in the next full 
report. 
 
It was clarified that the statistic stating 8027 childcare places were available 
was based on staffing levels and not infrastructure. 
 
The situation in Marlborough for places was explained as being monitored, as 
due to a lower birthrate any capacity issues had subsided and would be 
observed for upcoming years. 
 
It was clarified that upcoming Section 106 funding for Bradford-on-Avon would 
be translated into 24 places and be available from January 2025. 
 
Resolved 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

 
To receive the annual report in November 2024 and: 
 

- A specific update on actions taken to address sufficiency concerns 
highlighted in Bradford-on-Avon, Melksham, Marlborough, 
Warminster and Westbury; 

- The impact of officers attending Careers Fairs and working with the 
Job Centre and linking with Supporting Families Employment 
Advisers to raise awareness of a career in childcare (and if possible 
linking with any available analysis of the DfE’s website and national 
advertising campaign  Working in early years and childcare - Early 
Years Careers); 

- The development / implement
[...]
d as 
creating uncertainty and confusion. Councillors did not want to see area being 
highlighted green just because a problem had been identified but because 
concrete evidence can be seen of improvement. 
 
It was clarified that mainstream inclusion is incredibly important and explicitly 
laid out as a priority and this would be better presented in reports going forward. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
51b School Ofsted Judgements 
 
The report was noted. 
 
51c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The report was noted. 
 

52 Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The committee kindly requested that in future the report include data on 
temporary and permanent exclusions, including how many are SEND children. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

53 Schools Forum 
 
There have been no meetings of the Schools Forum since the last meeting. 
 
53a Corporate Parenting Panel 

Page 13



 
 

 
 

 
In process of finalising annual report which was predicted to be positive. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

54 Directors' update 
 
Lucy Townsend, Corporate Director for People, referenced the Integrated Care 
Alliance and their forums which would focus its attention on priorities it can have 
the most impact on, such as its next meeting on oral health. 
 
Lucy also referred to the Integrated Care Board’s restructuring and more 
information would follow. 
 
Jen Salter, Director for Families and Children, referred to the publishing of the 
“My Youth Justice” inspection and the report would be coming to the committee 
at its next meeting. 
 
Kathryn Davis, Director for Education and Skills, highlighted the number of 
families from Afghanistan being supported in temporary accommodation before 
being resettled into permanent homes. Some children had found places in 
Wiltshire Schools. 
 

55 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 
Suzanne Wickham briefly wished to share some good news and awareness of 
Dyslexia Friendly schools and all their great work that is receiving interest from 
across the country. 
 

56 Chair's update 
 
The Chair briefly updated the Committee on his work within the LGA. 
 

57 Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
There were no significant updates to report as all relevant items had been 
covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
 

58 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on 18 July 2024. 
 

59 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

60 Glossary  
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 12.30pm) 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 15

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
 July 2024 
 
 

HMIP inspection of Wiltshire Youth Justice Service 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To appraise the Children’s Select Committee of the outcome and findings of His 

Majesty’s Inspection Probation Wiltshire Youth Justice Service (YJS) and points 
of note. 

 
Background 

 
2. In February 2024, HMIP conducted an inspection of Wiltshire Youth Justice 

Service.  A total of 42 cases were inspected across 3 domains, Court disposals 
(16 cases) Out of Court disposals (24 cases) and Resettlement (2 cases) and 38 
interviews were undertaken with case managers. Surveys were undertaken with 
children and families, YJS staff and volunteers. Throughout the week of fieldwork, 
there were focus groups and individual interviews that involved strategic and 
operational managers, partner agencies, frontline staff, and members of the YJS 
executive board.  

 
Main considerations for the committee 

 
3. The inspection (report published 13th May 2024, see appendix) judged the overall 

effectiveness of our services to be Good.  The breakdown of judgement
[...]
ceive a timely update on plans and progress on improving NHS dentistry access 
and oral health programmes following the allocation of funding. 
 
b) agree timescale for next update to the Childrens Select Committee on progress to 
improve NHS dentistry access and oral health improvements. 
 
c) are invited to consider whether further scrutiny would add value in building the 
evidence base to secure further funding in 25/26 (towards Q3-Q4). 
 
 
 
Reason for proposal 
 
This paper provides an update on the system changes taking place locally as well as 
nationally and how local NHS and Public Health teams are working together to 
improve dental care access and oral health outcomes for children and young people 
in Wiltshire, with input from regional programmes of work. 
 
This follows the allocation of funding from the ICB dental underspend to resource oral 
health improvement programmes within 2024/25. 
 
Author: Katie Davies, Public Health Principal – Health Improvement, Wiltshire 
Council and Victoria Stanley, Head of Primary Care POD, NHS BSW ICB. 
 
Contact details: katie.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk and victoriastanley@nhs.net 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1 

 
 
Wiltshire Council        
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
18 July 2024 
 
 

NHS Dentistry Access and Oral Health Improvement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the key evidence in relation 

to children and young people dental care access and oral health outcomes. The 
paper provides an overview of the plans in place to improve dental care access 
and oral health outcomes and the progress achieved against these plans. 
 

2. It is anticipated that the outcome of this report will provide assurance to Children’s 
Select Committee that progress is being made to improve the NHS dentistry 
access for children and young people, and to improving the oral health outcomes 
of children and young people in Wiltshire. There are long term solutions in place 
or bei
[...]
south-west. Rates of suspension for pupils with SEN Support 
and with an EHCP were higher than these comparators. 
 
The reasons for these higher rates are hard to identify for certain but are likely to relate to the 
significantly lower rates of permanent exclusion in all phases and higher rates of pupils with 
identified SEN Support and with an EHCP compared to national rate and the rate for schools in 
the south-west. Data collated locally indicates a reduction in the suspension rate in Wiltshire in 
2022/23 and in 2023/24 of pupils with an EHCP. 
 
To further support schools to reduce the need for suspension and permanent exclusion, a new 
behaviour support offer will be in place for secondary schools in the autumn term and the 
primary behaviour support team will continue to prioritise advice support and challenge to 
schools around suspension of pupils with SEN Support or an EHCP. 
 
 
5.        Recommendation 
 
5.1      For the committee to note this update.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
18 July 2024 
 
 

Schools Forum update  

 

Key discussion points/issues from meeting of Schools Forum – 27 June 2024. 

  Updates from the joint meeting of the School Funding Working Group and SEN 
Working Group and from the Early Years Reference Group 

  Dedicated Schools Budget update as at 31 March 2024  
  SEND Transformation Update   
  Annual Schools Consultation – Transfer of funding from Schools Block to High 

Needs Block 2025-26  
  Allocation of Funding Growth in Specialist Places  
  Review of EHCP Top Up Funding – Key Principles 
  Annual Schools Consultation  
  Early Years and Wraparound Childcare Update 

 
The next meeting of Schools Forum will be held on 10 October 2024 and Children’s Select 
will receive an update at their meeting on 26 November 2024. 

Agendas and minutes for Schools Forum can be accessed on: Browse meetings - Schools 
Forum | Wiltshire Council 

Page 87

Agend
[...]
ildren’s Select Committee (CSC) – Forward work programme 
Agenda items for the committee 

 
 
Standing items (at all meetings)  
 
Title - Details / purpose Type Report author / lead  

Safety Valve update – summary of recent developments, successes and issues  Written  Ben Stevens 

Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice - summary of recent activities  Written  Joe Sutton/Gary 
Norton-Sanders 

School Ofsted Judgements - effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. Written  Amanda Butler 

DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education Written David Harris 

Working together to improve school attendance - latest requirements of the non-statutory 
guidance the DfE published in May 2022 to apply from September 2022. 

Written Louise Lewis 

Schools Forum's update - very brief update on key items from the last meeting of Schools Forum Written Lisa Pullin 

Corporate Parenting Panel update - brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Panel   

Written Lisa Pullin 

Directors' update  
Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
Chair's update 

Verbal  All directors  
Cabinet Members and 
Portfolio holders  
Chair 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 12



Last updated 10 July 2024

Children’s Select Committee – Forward work programme – agenda items for the committee - Page 2 of 10 

Verbal updates highlighting any key issues (current or emerging), successes or milestones in their 
respective areas since the last meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item 
and are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
 
Thursday 5 September, 10.30am 
Pre-meeting briefing topic:  
 Title 

Details / purpose and Timeframe (if applicable) 
Origins / history  Report author / lead 

officer 
Substantive Families and Children’s Services Roadmap 2024-2026 

(outcome from National Independent Review of Children's 
Social Care update - Children’s Social Care: Stable Homes 
Built on Love consultation.) 
To receive an update
[...]
September 
2023 
24 January 2024 

Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health (CSC 21 September 2023) – joint RS with HSC  
 
 

P
age 113

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s198414/Rapid-Scrutiny-housing-gap-analysisDec2021.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s200171/Executive-Response-Housing-Gap-AnalysisFeb2022.%20v2.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s202318/DLtaskgroup-finalreport.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s204101/Task_Group_executive_response_report.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14233&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14836&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14836&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14838&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Youth Justice Services Inspection Outcome
	7 NHS Dentistry Access and Oral Health Improvement for Children and Young People
	9 Voice and Participation Service Annual report 2023-2024
	Presentation Voice Annual report June 2024

	11a School Ofsted Judgements
	11b DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	11c Working together to improve school attendance
	11d Schools Forum
	11e Corporate Parenting Panel
	11f Safety Valve update
	Children's Select  Programme Dashboard for Safety Valve updated

	12 Forward Work Programme
	CSCTaskGroupsAndRapidScrutiny-FWP-July24 - Copy






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 

JULY 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
 
Present: 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Mary 
Champion, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr 

Kathryn MacDermid, Dr Mike Thompson, John Hawkins 
 
Also Present: 

 Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Iain Blair-Pilling 
 

  

 
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 

 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE raised that her apologies had not been listed in the 
previous minutes. 

 
Resolved 

 
To include Cllr Helen Belcher OBE’s apologies and approve the minutes 
of the previous meeting, held on 6 June 2024, as a true and correct record. 

 
63 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements 
 

There were no Chair Announcements. 
 

65 Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 

 
66 Youth Justice Services Inspection Outcome 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The committee received a report which summarises the findings, 
recommendation and planned actions arising from an inspection from HM 
Inspectorate of Probation in February 2024. 

 
Kat McJannet introduced and summarised the report which is attached to the 

agenda. 
 
The following points of clarification were offered from councillor questions: 

 

• The action plan was created soon after the inspection and actions 

include external training, peer reviewing, and an audit framework being 
put in place. 

 

• Court disposals, as opposed to an out-of-court disposal, were described 
as where a crime committed is of a serious enough nature that the court 

becomes involved and could remain on the young person’s record. Court 
disposals require intervention whereas out-of-court disposals are 

voluntary. 
 

• It is uncommon for young people who enter the youth justice system to 

receive a custodial sentence.  
 

Resolved 
 
To note the report 

To receive a briefing on the work of the Youth Justice Team 
 

67 NHS Dentistry Access and Oral Health Improvement for Children and 
Young People 
 

The committee had received a pre-meeting briefing on this item before the 
meeting and therefore officer provided a short overview of the current provision 

of NHS dentistry and plans for oral health improvement for children and young 
people. 
 

The following points of clarification were offered from councillor questions: 
 

• NHS Dentistry workforce figures could be provided in a future meeting. 
 

• NHS England commissioned the toothbrushing scheme and provided 

guidelines across the country for two years. There are plans to potentially 
continue the programme afterwards. 

 

• Councillors raised concern at capacity numbers not being readily 

available. Figures regarding the number of dental practices that are 
taking new patients would need to be investigated as to whether the data 
exists to separate places for adults and children, but capacity data would 

be sought and provided at a future meeting.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Paragraph 10 – The annual funding for health promotion (£67,000) is 
secured base funding. 

 

• Paragraph 23 – The £300K underspend will be utilised in the near future. 
 

The importance of providing dental services for children looked after was 
emphasised by councillors. 

 
Resolved 
 

To note the report. 
 

To receive further information on availability of NHS dentistry in Wiltshire 
to forward to members after the meeting. 
 

To receive an update on progress to improve NHS dentistry access and 
oral health improvements to include the service for looked after children 

in Jan 2025.  
 
To consider whether further scrutiny would add value in building the 

evidence base to secure further funding in 25/26. 
 

68 Wiltshire Young Carers Annual Update 
 
The committee received an annual update on the Young Carers Service and 

how the aims of the carers strategy are being delivered. 
 

Netty Lee briefly introduced and summarised the report, strategy and service 
specifications which were included in the agenda supplement. 
 

The following points of clarification were offered from councillor questions: 
 

• Providing data on educational attainment outcomes would be taken away 
and considered, as Councillors were keen to understand how being a 
young carer affects prospects for higher education. 

 

• A timescale for assessment and performance indication to be carried out 

had been applied. 
 

• A briefing for the Chair and Vice-Chair was urgently requested on the 

KPIs within an area of the report which showed significant service 
failures in order to receive clarification. 

 
Resolved 

 
To note the update 
 

To receive a Chair’s briefing on the commissioned side of the service to 
include performance data. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

69 Voice and Participation Service Annual report 2023-2024 
 
The committee received an annual report outlining the activities, achievements 

and challenges of the Voice and Participation Service over the past 12 months. 
 

Joe Sutton introduced the report which was attached to the agenda. 
 
The Committee gave its congratulations for the national recognition received 

and thanked the team for all their hard work. 
 

Councillors commented that it would be beneficial to see how the involvement 
of young people impacts future action. 
 

Resolved 
 

To note the content of the report and congratulate the team on their work. 
 
To request that the impact of the involvement of young people be 

included in future reports. 
 

For the Chair and Vice-Chair to agree with officers how the work of the 
youth council will link to the select committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. 

 
70 Children and Young People Health and Wellbeing Survey 

 
The committee received a brief verbal update with plans for the survey in the 
upcoming year. 

 
As part of the verbal update, a PowerPoint slide was shared with the Committee 

that was attached to the minutes. 
 
Resolved 

 
To note the verbal update 

 
To request officers consider including children living in Wiltshire but 
attending school out of county. 

 
71 Regular updates 

 
71a School Ofsted Judgements 
 

The committee received an update including information regarding the most 
recent Ofsted Inspection reports. 

 
The written report was noted. 
 

71b DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The committee received an update on developments relating to children’s 
services arising from the Department for Education. 
 

The written report was noted. 
 

72 Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, 

trusts, governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school 
attendance. The guidance applied from September 2022. 

This regular update was an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the 
latest requirements, as set out in the guidance. 
 

The written report was noted. 
 

73 Schools Forum 
 
 

The committee received a very brief update highlighting key items from the last 
meeting of Schools Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be 

informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the Schools Forum 
through the year. 
 

Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here 
Schools Forum | Wiltshire Council 

 
The written update was noted. 
 

73a Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

The committee received a very brief update highlighting key items from the last 
meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel, to enable the Children’s Select 
Committee members, as Corporate Parents, to be informed in a timely manner 

of the work undertaken by the Corporate Parenting Panel through the year. 
 

The written update was noted. 
 
73b Safety Valve update 

 
As agreed by the committee at its extraordinary meeting on 7 December 2023, 

the committee received a regular update from officers on the development of 
the Safety Valve project, as well as input from the overview and scrutiny 
representative. 

 
The Committee raised concerns that the data potentially paints a more positive 

picture than is actually the case. 
 
The written report was noted. 

 
74 Directors' update 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Kathryn Davis, Director for Education and Skills, mentioned that the opening of 
Melksham House had taken place with a community event which had been well 

attended. 
 

75 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader of the Council, stated that she had attended 

the celebration of Wiltshire’s first Mockingbird “Constellation”, which brings 
foster carers together to share experiences and advice. Foster parents are also 

able to assist each other, and the foster children can make friends with each 
other.  
 

Cllr Mayes also discussed attending a Five to Thrive training session in 
Devizes. 

 
76 Chair's update 

 

The Chair briefly updated the committee on his work with the LGA. 
 

76a Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
The committee received updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 

exercises and the committee’s board representatives. A report by the Senior 
Scrutiny Officers which provided an update on Task Group activity since the last 

meeting is attached. 
 
The Chair notified the committee that the standing task group had met to review 

the annual Corporate Parenting Plan and a summary of their comments and 
recommendations including actions taken in response to the suggestions from 

the task group. 
 
The written update was noted. 

 
77 Forward Work Programme 

 
The committee was asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme. 

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 

 
78 Date of Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting will be on 5 September 2024. 
 

79 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
80 Glossary 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10.30am – 13.30pm) 

 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

